



## REPLACEMENT BATTERY BATTERIE DE RECHANGE

# RM-WBT

- EN** Safety Brochure
- FR** Brochure sur la Sécurité
- ES** Folleto de seguridad
- DE** Sicherheitsbroschüre
- PT** Brochura de Segurança
- IT** Volantino sulla sicurezza
- JA** 安全上のご注意

<p>Yamaha Global Site  <a href="https://www.yamaha.com/">https://www.yamaha.com/</a></p>
<p>Yamaha Downloads  <a href="https://download.yamaha.com/">https://download.yamaha.com/</a></p>
<p>Manual Development Group  © 2021 Yamaha Corporation  Published 07/2024  IPOD-B0</p>

<p>Yamaha Global Site  <a href="https://www.yamaha.com/">https://www.yamaha.com/</a></p>
<p>Yamaha Downloads  <a href="https://download.yamaha.com/">https://download.yamaha.com/</a></p>
<p>Manual Development Group  © 2021 Yamaha Corporation  Published 07/2024  IPOD-B0</p>

<p>Yamaha Global Site  <a href="https://www.yamaha.com/">https://www.yamaha.com/</a></p>
<p>Yamaha Downloads  <a href="https://download.yamaha.com/">https://download.yamaha.com/</a></p>
<p>Manual Development Group  © 2021 Yamaha Corporation  Published 07/2024  IPOD-B0</p>

<b>COMPLIANCE INFORMATION STATEMENT</b> <b>(Supplier’s declaration of conformity procedure)</b>
<p><b>Responsible Party:</b> Yamaha Corporation of America</p> <p><b>Address:</b> 6600 Orangethorpe Avenue, Buena Park, CA 90620, U.S.A.</p> <p><b>Telephone:</b> 714-522-9011</p> <p><b>Type of Equipment:</b> Replacement Battery</p> <p><b>Model Name:</b> RM-WBT</p>
<p>This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following conditions:</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li><b>this device may not cause harmful interference, and</b></li> <li><b>this device must accept any interference received including interference that may cause undesired operation.</b></li></ol>

<b>FCC INFORMATION (U.S.A.)</b>
<ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li><b>IMPORTANT NOTICE: DO NOT MODIFY THIS UNIT!</b> This product, when installed as indicated in the instructions contained in this manual, meets FCC requirements. Modifications not expressly approved by Yamaha may void your authority, granted by the FCC, to use the product.</li> <li><b>IMPORTANT:</b> When connecting this product to accessories and/or another product use only high quality shielded cables. Cable/s supplied with this product <b>MUST</b> be used. Follow all installation instructions. Failure to follow instructions could void your FCC authorization to use this product in the USA.</li> <li><b>NOTE:</b> This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class A digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference when the equipment is operated in a commercial environment. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instruction manual, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. Operation of this equipment in a residential area is likely to cause harmful interference in which case the user will be required to correct the interference at his own expense.</li></ol>

### INTRODUCTION

Thank you for purchasing the Yamaha replacement battery RM-WBT. This product is a lithium-ion battery.

### PRECAUTIONS

**PLEASE READ CAREFULLY BEFORE PROCEEDING**

Please keep this manual in a safe place for future reference.

Yamaha cannot be held responsible for damage caused by improper use or modifications to the product, or data that is lost or destroyed.



## WARNING

**Always follow the basic precautions listed below to avoid the possibility of serious injury or even death from electrical shock, short-circuiting, damages, fire or other hazards. These precautions include, but are not limited to, the following:**

- Use with the specified device. Otherwise, the performance and safety of the device may suffer. Fluid leakage, overheating, rupture, fire or damage may also occur.
- Always make sure all batteries are inserted in conformity with the +/– polarity markings. Failure to do so might result in overheating, fire, or battery fluid leaks.
- Charge only in a specified way and with a specified charger. Charging in an unspecified way or with an unspecified charger may cause leakage, overheating, explosion, or malfunction.
- Charge within the specified charging temperature range. Charging at a temperature outside the range may cause leakage, explosion, fire, or damage.
- Never charge when the unit is wet. Doing so may cause electric shock, leakage, explosion, fire, or malfunction due to short circuiting.
- Do not disassemble a battery. If the contents of the battery get on your hands or in your eyes, it can cause blindness or chemical burns. Disassembling may cause overheating, explosion, fire, or malfunction.
- Do not dispose of batteries in fire. Doing so may result in the battery bursting, causing a fire or injury.
- Do not expose the battery to heat or high temperatures such as sunlight or fire. The battery may overheat or burst, causing a fire or injury.
- Do not drop the battery or subject it to pressure or impacts. Fluid leakage, overheating, rupture, fire or damage may also occur. If the battery is dropped or subjected to pressure or impacts, discontinue using it, even if it does not look damaged.
- If the batteries do leak, avoid contact with the leaked fluid. If the battery fluid should come in contact with your eyes, mouth, or skin, wash immediately with water and consult a doctor. Battery fluid is corrosive and may possibly cause loss of sight or chemical burns.
- Keep new and used batteries away from children. If the battery compartment does not close securely, stop using the product and keep it away from children. If you think batteries might have been swallowed or placed inside any part of the body, seek immediate medical attention. If the battery is swallowed, it can cause severe internal burns in just two hours and can lead to death. This product is not suitable for use in locations where children are likely to be present.
- When storing batteries, insulate the terminal area by applying tape, or some other protection. If the terminal of the battery touches other batteries or metal objects, it may cause overheating, fire, or battery fluid leakage.
- Do not put in a pocket or bag, carry, or store batteries together with pieces of metal. The battery could short, burst, or leak, causing a fire or injury.
- Do not dispose of batteries with regular household waste. Subjecting the battery to pressure or impacts during the disposal process may cause a fire. Do not throw away used batteries; instead, take them to a recycling center or drop-off location.

### NOTICE AND INFORMATION

- Before installing/removing the battery, carefully read the safety precautions in the Owner’s Manual of the device.
- Warning: Operation of this product in a residential environment could cause radio interference.
- In order to maintain the function, charge the battery once every six months.
- A rechargeable battery has a limited lifespan. The battery’s capacity will gradually decrease depending on the storage method and environment, the frequency of use, and its age. When the length of time that the battery can be used after being charged becomes extremely short, replace it with a new one.
- Warning: Unauthorized copying of this document in part or in its entirety is prohibited.
- If you transfer the product to a third party, pass this manual along with it.


#### WARNING

Do not dispose your old battery in the trash. Call 1-877-2-RECYCLE, to find a retail collection site nearest you to recycle your battery. You can also locate a collection site on the Rechargeable Battery Recycling Corporation (RBRC) website at;

http://www.call2recycle.org/

When this product has reached the end of its life, please remove and recycle the battery before you dispose of this product.

PLEASE NOTE: The above wording is only for; Nickel Cadmium (Ni-Cd), Nickel Metal Hydride (Ni-MH), Lithium Ion (Li-ion) and Small Sealed Lead (Pb) batteries.

<b>Information for users on collection and disposal of used batteries:</b>	
	These symbols on the batteries and/or accompanying documents mean that used batteries should not be mixed with general household waste. For proper treatment, recovery and recycling of used batteries, please take them to appropriate collection points, in accordance with your national legislation. By disposing of the batteries correctly, you will help to save valuable resources and prevent any potential negative effects on human health and the environment which could otherwise arise from inappropriate waste handling.
For more information about collection and recycling of used batteries, please contact your local municipality, your waste disposal service or the point of sale where you purchased the items.	
<b>For business users in the European Union:</b> If you wish to discard battery, please contact your dealer or supplier for further information.	
<b>Information on Disposal in other Countries outside the European Union:</b> This symbol is only valid in the European Union. If you wish to discard these items, please contact your local authorities or dealer and ask for the correct method of disposal. Note for the battery symbol: This symbol complies with the requirement set by the EU Battery Directive.	

Description	Lithium-ion battery		
Dimensions	W 34.95 mm × D 52.5 mm × H 11.15 mm		
Weight	42 g		
Voltage	3.60 V	In operation	Temperature 0 °C – 40 °C
Capacity	2350 mAh		Humidity 20% – 85% (no condensation)
Maximum charging current	1.59 A	Storage	Temperature –20 °C – 60 °C
Maximum charging voltage	4.20 V		Humidity 10% – 90% (no condensation)
Maximum discharge current	2.30 A		Accessory

The contents of this manual apply to the latest specifications as of the publishing date. To obtain the latest manual, access the Yamaha website then download the manual file.

### INTRODUCTION

Nous vous remercions d'avoir choisi la batterie de rechange Yamaha RM-WBT. Ce produit est une batterie au lithium-ion.

### PRÉCAUTIONS D'USAGE

**LISEZ ATTENTIVEMENT CES INFORMATIONS AVANT L'INSTALLATION**

Conservez ce manuel en lieu sûr pour toute référence ultérieure.

Yamaha ne peut être tenu responsable des dommages matériels causés par une mauvaise manipulation ou des modifications du produit, ou de la perte ou destruction de données.



## AVERTISSEMENT

**Respectez toujours les précautions élémentaires énumérées ci-dessous afin d'éviter les risques de blessures graves ou même mortelles causées par une électrocution, un court-circuit, des dommages, un incendie ou d'autres risques. Ces précautions incluent mais sans s'y limiter les risques suivants:**


- Utilisez ce produit avec l'appareil spécifié. Sinon, les performances et la sécurité d'utilisation de l'appareil pourraient être affectées. Cela pourrait en outre causer une fuite de liquide, une surchauffe, une rupture, un incendie ou des dommages.
- Veillez à respecter la polarité (+/–) lors de la mise en place des batteries. Le non-respect de ces instructions risque de provoquer une surchauffe, un incendie ou une fuite du liquide des batteries.
- Chargez uniquement de la manière décrite et avec le chargeur spécifié. Toute autre méthode de charge ou utilisation d'un chargeur non spécifié pourrait causer une fuite de liquide, une surchauffe, une explosion ou un dysfonctionnement.
- Chargez en respectant la plage de température de charge spécifiée. Charger à une température en dehors de la plage prescrite pourrait causer une fuite de liquide, une explosion, un incendie ou des dommages.
- Ne chargez jamais quand l'appareil est mouillé. Cela pourrait causer un court-circuit provoquant un choc électrique, une fuite de liquide, une explosion, un incendie ou un dysfonctionnement.
- Ne démontez pas une batterie. Tout contact du contenu des batteries avec les mains ou les yeux peut entraîner la cécité ou provoquer des brûlures chimiques. Le démontage pourrait causer une surchauffe, une explosion, un incendie ou un dysfonctionnement.
- Ne jetez pas les batteries au feu. Cela pourrait causer l'explosion des batteries et provoquer un incendie ou des blessures.
- N'exposez pas les batteries à une source de chaleur ni à des températures élevées, comme à la lumière directe du soleil ou à proximité d'un feu. Les batteries pourraient chauffer anormalement ou exploser, causant un incendie ou des blessures.
- Ne laissez pas tomber les batteries et évitez toute pression et tout impact. Cela pourrait en outre causer une fuite de liquide, une surchauffe, une rupture, un incendie ou des dommages. Si une batterie tombe ou est soumise à une pression ou à des impacts, cessez de l'utiliser, même si elle ne semble pas endommagée.
- En cas de fuite du liquide d'une batterie, évitez tout contact avec ce liquide. En cas de contact avec les yeux, la bouche ou la peau, rincez-vous immédiatement à l'eau claire et consultez un médecin. Le liquide présent dans les batteries est corrosif et peut provoquer la cécité ou des brûlures chimiques.
- Gardez les batteries neuves et usagées hors de portée des enfants. Si le compartiment des batteries ne ferme pas correctement, cessez d'utiliser le produit et gardez-le hors de portée des enfants. Si vous suspectez qu'une batterie a été ingérée ou insérée dans tout orifice corporel, consultez immédiatement un médecin. L'ingestion accidentelle d'une batterie peut causer de graves brûlures internes dans les deux heures suivant l'ingestion et peut entraîner la mort. N'utilisez pas ce produit dans des endroits où il serait à la portée des enfants.
- Avant de ranger les batteries, isolez leurs bornes en les couvrant de bande adhésive ou via toute autre protection. Si la borne de la batterie entre en contact avec une autre pile ou batterie, ou des objets métalliques, cela pourrait causer une surchauffe, un incendie ou une fuite du liquide de la batterie.
- Ne conservez pas des batteries dans une poche ou un sac contenant des pièces en métal et évitez de transporter ou de stocker des batteries avec des éléments métalliques. Cela pourrait court-circuiter les batteries, les faire exploser ou déverser leur liquide et provoquer un incendie ou des blessures.
- Ne mettez pas les batteries au rebut avec les déchets ménagers. Tout impact ou pression sur une batterie durant sa mise au rebut pourrait causer un incendie. Ne mettez jamais des batteries usagées au rebut; déposez-les dans un centre de recyclage ou un point de collecte.

### AVIS ET INFORMATIONS

- Avant d'installer/de retirer la batterie, lisez attentivement les consignes de sécurité dans le mode d'emploi de l'appareil.
- Avertissement: Le fonctionnement de ce produit dans une zone résidentielle pourrait causer des interférences radio.
- Pour préserver le fonctionnement de la batterie, chargez-la au moins une fois tous les six mois.
- Les batteries rechargeables ont une durée de vie limitée. La capacité de la batterie diminue graduellement selon la méthode et l'environnement de rangement, la fréquence d'utilisation et l'âge de la batterie. Si l'autonomie de la batterie à pleine charge diminue de manière drastique, remplacez la batterie par une neuve.
- Avertissement: Toute copie non autorisée de ce document, partielle ou intégrale, est interdite.
- Si vous transférez le produit à un tiers, veillez à lui fournir également ce manuel.

#### AVERTISSEMENT

Ne mettez pas une pile usagée au rebut avec les déchets ménagers. Appelez le 1-877-2-RECYCLE pour trouver un centre de collecte près de chez vous afin de recycler votre pile. Vous pouvez aussi localiser un centre de collecte via le site internet de la « Rechargeable Battery Recycling Corporation » (RBRC), en surfant sur: http://www.call2recycle.org/ Quand ce produit arrive en fin de vie, veuillez retirer et recycler sa pile avant la mise au rebut du produit. NOTEZ BIEN: Les informations ci-dessus concernent uniquement des piles au nickel-cadmium (Ni-Cd), à l'hydrure métallique de nickel (Ni-MH), au lithium-ion (Li-ion) et les petites piles au plomb scellées (Pb).

<b>Informations aux utilisateurs sur la collecte et la mise au rebut des piles usagées:</b>	
	Ces symboles imprimés sur les piles et/ou la documentation fournie indiquent que les batteries usagées ne peuvent pas être mises au rebut avec les déchets ménagers. Afin de garantir le traitement, la récupération et le recyclage corrects des batteries usagées, mettez-les au rebut dans les centres de collecte adéquats, conformément aux réglementations dans votre pays ou région.
La mise au rebut correcte des batteries contribue à la sauvegarde de ressources précieuses et permet de prévenir les risques d'effet néfaste sur la santé publique et l'environnement observés dans le cas de la mise au rebut incorrecte des batteries.	
Pour plus d'informations sur la collecte et le recyclage des batteries usagées, veuillez prendre contact avec les autorités locales, le centre de collecte des déchets de votre région ou le point de vente où vous avez acheté les piles.	
<b>Avis aux utilisateurs commerciaux dans l'Union européenne:</b> Si vous souhaitez vous débarrasser de batteries, adressez-vous au revendeur ou au fabricant de ces produits pour plus d'informations.	
<b>Informations sur la mise au rebut dans les pays en dehors de l'Union européenne:</b> Ce symbole est uniquement d'application dans l'Union européenne. Avant de mettre de tels produits au rebut, prenez contact avec les autorités locales de votre région ou un revendeur et informez-vous sur leur mise au rebut correcte.	
Au sujet du symbole de batterie: Ce symbole est conforme aux stipulations de la Directive UE sur les piles et accumulateurs.	

Description	Batterie lithium-ion		
Dimensions	L 34,95 mm × P 52,5 mm × H 11,15 mm		
Poids	42 g		
Tension	3,60 V	Durant le fonctionnement	Température 0 °C – 40 °C
Capacité	2350 mAh		Humidité 20% – 85% (sans condensation)
Courant de charge maximum	1,59 A	Remisage	Température –20 °C – 60 °C
Tension de charge maximum	4,20 V		Humidité 10% – 90% (sans condensation)
Courant de décharge maximum	2,30 A	Accessoire	Brochure sur la Sécurité (ce document): 1

Le contenu de ce mode d'emploi s'applique aux dernières caractéristiques techniques connues à la date de publication du manuel. Pour obtenir la version la plus récente du manuel, accédez au site Web de Yamaha puis téléchargez le fichier du manuel concerné.

### INTRODUCCIÓN

Gracias por adquirir la pila de repuesto RM-WBT de Yamaha. Este producto es una pila de iones de litio.

### PRECAUCIONES

**LEA ATENTAMENTE LA SIGUIENTE INFORMACIÓN ANTES DE CONTINUAR.**

Conserve este manual en un lugar seguro como referencia futura.

Yamaha no se hace responsable de los daños causados por un uso inapropiado o modificaciones del producto, ni de los datos perdidos o destruidos.




## ADVERTENCIA

**Siga siempre las precauciones básicas descritas a continuación para evitar la posibilidad de lesiones graves o mortales por descarga eléctrica, cortocircuito, daños, incendio u otros peligros. Entre estas precauciones se incluyen, entre otras, las siguientes:**

- Utilícela con el dispositivo especificado. De lo contrario, el rendimiento y la seguridad del dispositivo pueden verse afectados. También se puede producir fuga de fluido, sobrecalentamiento, rotura, incendio o daños.
- Asegúrese siempre de que todas las pilas estén colocadas conforme a las marcas de polaridad +/–. De no seguirse estas instrucciones, existe riesgo de sobrecalentamiento, incendio o fuga de fluido de la pila.
- Cárguela únicamente según el procedimiento establecido y con un cargador específico. Si se carga siguiendo un procedimiento no establecido o con un cargador no especificado se pueden producir fugas, sobrecalentamiento, explosión o fallos de funcionamiento.
- Cárguela con el intervalo de temperatura de carga especificado. Si se carga a una temperatura que está fuera del intervalo, se pueden producir fugas, explosiones, incendios o daños.
- Nunca la cargue si la unidad está mojada. De lo contrario, se pueden producir descargas eléctricas, fugas, explosiones, incendios o fallos de funcionamiento debido a un cortocircuito.
- No desmonte nunca una pila. Si el contenido de la pila entra en contacto con sus manos u ojos, puede sufrir ceguera o quemaduras químicas. El desmontaje puede provocar sobrecalentamiento, explosiones, incendios o fallos de funcionamiento.
- No tire pilas al fuego. Si lo hiciera, la pila podría explotar con el consiguiente riesgo de incendio o lesiones.
- No exponga la pila al calor ni a altas temperaturas como la luz del sol o el fuego. La pila podría sobrecalentarse o explotar con el consiguiente riesgo de incendio o lesiones.
- No deje caer la pila ni la someta a presión o impactos. También se puede producir fuga de fluido, sobrecalentamiento, rotura, incendio o daños. Si la pila se cae o se ve sometida a presión o impactos, deje de usarla aunque no parezca dañada.
- Si las pilas tienen alguna fuga, evite el contacto con el fluido derramado. Si el fluido de la pila entra en contacto con los ojos, la boca o la piel, lávese inmediatamente con agua y consulte a un médico. El fluido de la pila es corrosivo y puede causar pérdida de visión o quemaduras químicas.
- Mantenga las pilas nuevas y usadas alejadas de los niños. Si el compartimento de la pila no cierra de forma segura, deje de usar el producto y manténgalo alejado de los niños. Si cree que alguien ha podido tragarse una o varias pilas o se le han introducido en cualquier parte del cuerpo, busque ayuda médica de inmediato. Si se traga una pila, pueden producirse quemaduras internas de gravedad en tan solo dos horas, y pueden provocar la muerte. Este producto no es adecuado para su uso en lugares donde es probable que haya niños.
- Al guardar o desechar pilas, aisle la zona de los terminales con cinta aislante o con otro tipo de protección. Si el terminal de la pila toca otras pilas u objetos metálicos, se puede producir sobrecalentamiento, incendios o fugas de fluido de la pila.
- No introduzca la pila en un bolsillo o una bolsa, ni la transporte o almacene mezclada con trozos de metal. La pila puede cortocircuitarse, explotar o perder fluido, con el consiguiente riesgo de incendio o lesiones.
- No elimine las pilas con los residuos domésticos habituales. Someter la pila a presión o impactos durante el proceso de eliminación puede provocar un incendio. No tire las pilas usadas; en su lugar, llévelas a un centro de reciclaje o a una ubicación de entrega.

### AVISO E INFORMACIÓN

- Antes de instalar o quitar la pila, lea atentamente las precauciones de seguridad en el Manual de instrucciones del dispositivo.
- Advertencia: El uso de este producto en un entorno residencial podría provocar interferencias de radio.
- Para mantener el funcionamiento, cargue la pila una vez cada seis meses.
- Una pila recargable tiene una vida útil limitada. La capacidad de la pila se reducirá gradualmente dependiendo del método de almacenamiento y el entorno, la frecuencia de uso y la antigüedad. Cuando el tiempo de uso de la pila después de la carga sea muy corto, sustitúyala por una nueva.
- Advertencia: Se prohíbe la copia parcial o total no autorizada de este documento.
- Si transfiere el producto a un tercero, incluya este manual.

<b>Información para usuarios sobre la recogida y eliminación de pilas usadas:</b>	
	Estos símbolos en las pilas y documentos anexos significan que las pilas usadas no deben mezclarse con los desperdicios domésticos normales. Para el tratamiento, recuperación y reciclaje apropiados de las pilas usadas, llévelas a puntos de reciclaje correspondientes, de acuerdo con la legislación nacional. Al deshacerse de estas pilas de forma correcta, ayudará a ahorrar recursos valiosos y a impedir los posibles efectos desfavorables en la salud humana y en el entorno que de otro modo se producirían si se trataran los desperdicios de modo inapropiado. Para obtener más información acerca de la recogida y el reciclaje de las pilas usadas, póngase en contacto con las autoridades locales, con el servicio de eliminación de basuras o con el punto de venta donde adquirió los artículos.
<b>Para los usuarios empresariales de la Unión Europea:</b> Si desea desechar la pila, póngase en contacto con su vendedor o proveedor para obtener más información.	
<b>Información sobre la eliminación en otros países fuera de la Unión Europea:</b> Estos símbolos solamente son válidos en la Unión Europea. Si desea desechar estos artículos, póngase en contacto con las autoridades locales o con el vendedor y pregúnteles el método correcto. Nota sobre el símbolo de pila: Este símbolo cumple el requisito establecido por la Directiva de la UE sobre pilas.	

Descripción	Pila de iones de litio		
Dimensiones	An. 34,95 mm × Prof. 52,5 mm × Al.11,15 mm		
Peso	42 g		
Voltaje	3,60 V	En funcionamiento	Temperatura 0 °C – 40 °C
Capacidad	2350 mAh		Humedad 20% – 85% (sin condensación)
Corriente máxima de carga	1,59 A	Almacenamiento	Temperatura –20 °C – 60 °C
Voltaje máximo de carga	4,20 V		Humedad 10% – 90% (sin condensación)
Corriente máxima de descarga	2,30 A	Accesorio	Folleto de seguridad (este documento): 1

El contenido de este manual se aplica a las últimas especificaciones según la fecha de publicación. Para obtener el último manual, acceda al sitio web de Yamaha y descargue el archivo del manual.



## EINLEITUNG

Vielen Dank für den Kauf eines Ersatzakkus RM-WBT von Yamaha. Es handelt sich hierbei um einen Lithium-Ionen-Akku.

## VORSICHTSMABNAHMEN

**EMPHOHLENE LEKTÜRE VOR DEM WEITERFAHREN**

Vorliegendes Handbuch für spätere Nachschlagzwecke sorgfältig aufbewahren.

Yamaha haftet weder für Schäden, die auf unsachgemäße Benutzung oder Veränderungen des Geräts zurückzuführen sind, noch für den Verlust oder die Zerstörung von Daten.

# ! WARNUNG

**Beachten Sie stets die nachfolgend aufgeführten Vorsichtsmaßnahmen, um schwere Verletzungen oder tödliche Unfälle durch elektrischen Schlag, Kurzschluss, Brand oder andere Gefahren zu vermeiden. Folgende Vorsichtsmaßregeln stellen keine vollständige Aufzählung dar:**

- Der Einsatz ist auf das vorgegebene Gerät beschränkt. Anderenfalls könnten die Leistung und Sicherheit des Geräts beeinträchtigt werden. Außerdem könnten Flüssigkeitsaustritt, Überhitzung, Bersten, Brand oder Beschädigung verursacht werden.
- Vergewissern Sie sich stets, dass alle Akkus gemäß den Polaritätskennzeichnungen (+/–) eingelegt sind. Anderenfalls könnten Überhitzung, Brand oder Flüssigkeitsaustritt verursacht werden.
- Das Aufladen muss wie vorgegeben und mit dem vorgegebenen Ladegerät erfolgen. Anderenfalls könnten Flüssigkeitsaustritt, Überhitzung, Bersten, Explosion oder Störung verursacht werden.
- Das Aufladen muss innerhalb des vorgegebenen Temperaturbereichs erfolgen. Das Laden bei einer Temperatur außerhalb des Bereichs kann Flüssigkeitsaustritt, Überhitzung, Brand oder Beschädigung verursachen.
- Das Gerät niemals aufladen, wenn es nass ist. Anderenfalls könnten aufgrund eines Kurzschlusses Stromschlag, Flüssigkeitsaustritt, Explosion, Brand oder Störung verursacht werden.
- Den Akku nicht zerlegen. Der Kontakt von Batterieflüssigkeit mit der Haut oder den Augen kann Erblindung oder Verätzungen verursachen. Zerlegung kann Überhitzung, Explosion, Brand oder Fehlfunktionen verursachen.
- Werfen Sie Akkus nicht ins Feuer. Ein Akku könnte dabei bersten und einen Brand oder eine Störung verursachen.
- Schützen Sie den Akku vor hohen Temperaturen wie von Sonnenlicht oder Feuer. Der Akku könnte dabei bersten und einen Brand oder eine Verletzung verursachen.
- Schützen Sie den Akku vor Stürzen, Druck oder Stoßen. Außerdem könnten Flüssigkeitsaustritt, Überhitzung, Bersten, Brand oder Beschädigung verursacht werden. Würde der Akku einem Sturz, Druck oder Stoß ausgesetzt, stellen Sie den Einsatz ein, auch wenn keine Beschädigung sichtbar ist.
- Vermeiden Sie jeglichen Kontakt mit austretender Batterieflüssigkeit. Kommt die Batterieflüssigkeit mit Augen, Mund oder Haut in Kontakt, sofort mit Wasser spülen und einen Arzt aufsuchen. Batterieflüssigkeit ist korrosiv und kann Erblindung oder Verätzungen verursachen.
- Halten Sie neue sowie alte Akkus von Kindern fern. Falls das Batteriefach sich nicht mehr sicher schließen lässt, das Gerät nicht mehr benutzen und es von Kindern fernhalten. Besteht die Vermutung, dass ein Akku verschluckt oder in den Körper eingeführt wurde, suchen Sie sofort einen Arzt auf. Ein verschluckter Akku kann innerhalb von zwei Stunden gefährliche und sogar tödliche innere Verätzungen verursachen. Dieses Gerät eignet sich nicht für den Einsatz an Orten, wo sich Kinder aufhalten könnten.
- Vor dem Lagern von Akkus sollten Sie den Bereich um die Pole mit Klebeband oder anderem geeigneten Schutzmaterial isolieren. Falls die Akkupole mit anderen Batterien oder Metallgegenständen in Kontakt kommen, könnten Überhitzung, Brand oder Flüssigkeitsaustritt verursacht werden.
- Tragen oder lagern Sie Akkus nicht in der Tasche oder zusammen mit Metallgegenständen. Ein Akku könnte dabei kurzgeschlossen werden, bersten oder auslaufen und einen Brand oder Verletzungen verursachen.
- Entsorgen Sie Akkus nicht mit normalem Hausmüll. Wird der Akku während der Entsorgung Druck oder Stoßen ausgesetzt, könnte ein Brand verursacht werden. Werfen Sie gebrauchte Akkus nicht weg, sondern bringen Sie sie zu einem Recyclingcenter oder einer Sammelstelle.

## ACHTUNG UND VERMERKE

- Lesen Sie vor dem Einsetzen oder Herausnehmen des Akkus die Vorsichtsmaßnahmen in der Bedienungsanleitung des Geräts sorgfältig durch.
- Warnung: Der Betrieb dieses Geräts in Wohngebieten kann Funkstörungen verursachen.
- Der Akku muss alle sechs Monate aufgeladen werden, um funktionstüchtig zu bleiben.
- Akkus weisen eine begrenzte Lebensdauer auf. Die Kapazität des Akkus nimmt in Abhängigkeit dessen Lagerung, Umgebung, Verwendungshäufigkeit und Nutzungsdauer ab. Wenn die verfügbare Einsatzdauer nach dem Laden des Akkus extrem kurz wird, ersetzen Sie ihn.
- Warnung: Das unbefugte Kopieren dieses Dokuments, ob ganz oder teilweise, ist untersagt.
- Falls Sie dieses Gerät an eine andere Person weitergeben, legen Sie vorliegendes Handbuch bei.

<b>Verbraucherinformation zur Sammlung und Weitergabe benutzter Akkus:</b>
 Befinden sich diese Symbole auf den Akkus und/oder beiliegenden Unterlagen, sollten die benutzte Akkus nicht mit dem normalen Haushaltsabfall entsorgt werden. In Übereinstimmung mit Ihren nationalen Bestimmungen bringen Sie benutzte Akkus bitte zur fachgerechten Entsorgung, Wiederaufbereitung und Wiederverwendung zu den entsprechenden Sammelstellen.
Durch die fachgerechte Entsorgung der Akkus helfen Sie, wertvolle Ressourcen zu schützen, und verhindern mögliche negative Auswirkungen auf die menschliche Gesundheit und die Umwelt, die andernfalls durch unsachgerechte Müllentsorgung auftreten könnten. Für weitere Informationen zum Sammeln und Wiederaufbereiten benutzter Akkus kontaktieren Sie bitte Ihre örtliche Stadt- oder Gemeindeverwaltung, Ihren Abfallentsorgungsdienst oder die jeweilige Verkaufsstelle.
<b>Information für geschäftliche Anwender in der Europäischen Union:</b> Wenn Sie Akkus entsorgen möchten, kontaktieren Sie bitte Ihren Händler oder Zulieferer für weitere Informationen.
<b>Entsorgungsinformation für Länder außerhalb der Europäischen Union:</b> Diese Symbole gelten nur innerhalb der Europäischen Union. Wenn Sie solche Artikel ausrangieren möchten, kontaktieren Sie bitte Ihre örtlichen Behörden oder Ihren Händler und fragen Sie nach der sachgerechten Entsorgungsmethode. Anmerkung zum Batteriesymbol: Dieses Symbol entspricht den Anforderungen der EU-Batterierichtlinie.

Beschreibung	Lithium-Ionen-Akku			
Abmessungen	B 34,95 mm x T 52,5 mm x H 11,15 mm			
Gewicht	42 g			
Spannung	3,60 V	In Betrieb	Temperatur	0 °C – 40 °C
Kapazität	2350 mAh		Luftfeuchtigkeit	20% – 85% (nichtkondensierend)
Maximaler Ladestrom	1,59 A	Lagerung	Temperatur	–20 °C – 60 °C
Maximale Ladespannung	4,20 V		Luftfeuchtigkeit	10% – 90% (nichtkondensierend)
Maximaler Entladestrom	2,30 A	Zubehör	Vorliegende Sicherheitsbroschüre: 1	

Der Inhalt dieser Bedienungsanleitung gilt für die neuesten technischen Daten zum Zeitpunkt der Veröffentlichung. Um die neueste Version der Anleitung zu erhalten, rufen Sie die Website von Yamaha auf und laden Sie dann die Datei mit der Bedienungsanleitung herunter.

## INTRODUÇÃO

Obrigado por adquirir o Yamaha RM-WBT bateria de reposição. Este produto é uma bateria de ion de lítio.

## PRECAUÇÕES

**LEIA ATENTAMENTE ANTES DE PROSSEGUIR**

Por favor guarde este manual em um lugar seguro para futuras consultas.

A Yamaha não se responsabiliza por danos causados pelo uso inadequado ou por modificações no produto ou por dados perdidos ou destruídos.


# ! ADVERTÊNCIAS

**Sempre siga as precauções básicas listadas abaixo para evitar a possibilidade de ferimentos graves ou até a morte por choque elétrico, curto-circuito, danos, incêndio ou outros perigos. Essas precauções incluem, entre outras, o seguinte:**

- Use com o dispositivo especificado. Caso contrário, o desempenho e a segurança do dispositivo podem ser afetados. Vazamento de fluido, superaquecimento, ruptura, incêndio ou danos também podem ocorrer.
- Certifique-se sempre de que todas as baterias sejam colocadas de acordo com as indicações de polaridade +/--. Não fazer isso pode resultar em superaquecimento, incêndio ou vazamento do fluido da bateria.
- Carregue apenas de uma forma especificada e com um carregador especificado. Carregar de uma forma não especificada ou com um carregador não especificado pode causar vazamento, superaquecimento, explosão ou mau funcionamento.
- Carregue dentro da faixa de temperatura de carregamento especificada. Carregar em uma temperatura fora da faixa pode causar vazamento, explosão, incêndio ou danos.
- Nunca carregue quando a unidade estiver molhada. Isso pode causar choque elétrico, vazamento, explosão, incêndio ou mau funcionamento devido a curto-circuito.
- Não desmonte uma bateria. Se o conteúdo da bateria entrar em contato com suas mãos ou olhos, isso pode causar a cegueira ou queimaduras químicas. A desmontagem pode causar superaquecimento, explosão, incêndio ou mau funcionamento.
- Não elimine baterias no fogo. Fazer isso pode resultar em explosão das baterias, causando um incêndio ou ferimentos.
- Não exponha a bateria ao calor ou a altas temperaturas, como luz solar ou fogo. A bateria pode superaquecer ou explodir, causando incêndio ou ferimentos.
- Não deixe cair a bateria nem a sujeite a pressão ou impactos. Vazamento de fluido, superaquecimento, ruptura, incêndio ou danos também podem ocorrer. Se a bateria cair ou ficar sujeita a pressão ou impactos, pare de usá-la, mesmo que não pareça danificada.
- Se uma bateria vazar, evite o contato com o líquido vazado. Se o líquido de uma bateria entrar em contato com seus olhos, boca ou pele, lave a parte afetada imediatamente com água e consulte um médico. O líquido das baterias é corrosivo e pode causar a perda da visão ou queimaduras químicas.
- Mantenha as baterias novas e usadas fora do alcance das crianças. Se o compartimento da bateria não fechar com segurança, pare de usar o produto e mantenha-o fora do alcance das crianças. Se você acha que as baterias podem ter sido engolidas ou colocadas dentro de qualquer parte do corpo, consulte imediatamente um médico. Se a bateria for engolida, isso pode causar queimaduras internas graves em apenas duas horas e pode levar à morte. Este produto não é adequado para uso em locais onde é provável que crianças estejam presentes.
- Ao armazenar baterias, isole a área do terminal aplicando fita adesiva ou alguma outra proteção. Se o terminal da bateria tocar em outras baterias ou objetos de metal, isso pode causar superaquecimento, incêndio ou vazamento do fluido da bateria.
- Não coloque em um bolso ou bolsa, e não transporte ou guarde as baterias junto com outras peças de metal. A bateria pode entrar em curto-circuito, explodir ou vazar, causando um incêndio ou ferimentos.
- Não descarte as baterias com o lixo doméstico comum. Submeter a bateria a pressão ou impactos durante o processo de descarte pode causar um incêndio. Não jogue fora as baterias usadas; em vez disso, leve-os a um centro de reciclagem ou local de entrega.

## AVISO E INFORMAÇÕES

- Antes de instalar / remover a bateria, leia atentamente as precauções de segurança no Manual do Proprietário do dispositivo.
- Advertência: A operação deste produto em um ambiente residencial pode causar interferência de rádio.
- Para manter o funcionamento, carregue a bateria uma vez a cada seis meses.
- Uma bateria recarregável tem uma vida útil limitada. A capacidade da bateria diminuirá gradualmente dependendo do método de armazenamento e ambiente, a frequência de uso e sua idade. Quando o período de tempo que a bateria pode ser usada após ser carregada for extremamente curto, substitua-a por uma nova.
- Advertência: É proibida a cópia não autorizada deste documento, seja parcial ou total.
- Se você transferir o produto para terceiros, entregue este manual junto com ele.

<b>Informações para usuários sobre coleta e descarte de baterias usadas:</b>
 Esses símbolos nas baterias e / ou nos documentos que as acompanham significam que as baterias usadas não devem ser misturadas com o lixo doméstico geral. Para o tratamento adequado, recuperação e reciclagem de baterias usadas, leve-as aos pontos de coleta aplicáveis, de acordo com a legislação nacional. Ao descartar as baterias corretamente, você ajudará a economizar recursos valiosos e a prevenir quaisquer efeitos negativos potenciais sobre a saúde humana e o meio ambiente que poderiam surgir do manuseio inadequado de resíduos. Para obter mais informações sobre a coleta e reciclagem de baterias usadas, entre em contato com a prefeitura local, o serviço de descarte de lixo ou o ponto de venda onde você comprou os itens. <b>Para usuários comerciais na União Europeia:</b> Se você deseja descartar a bateria, entre em contato com seu revendedor ou fornecedor para obter mais informações. <b>Informações sobre o descarte em outros países além da União Europeia:</b> Este símbolo é válido somente na União Europeia. Se você deseja descartar estes artigos, por favor, contate as autoridades locais ou o seu revendedor e pergunte sobre a melhor forma de descartar. Observação para o símbolo da bateria: Este símbolo está em conformidade com os requisitos definidos pela Diretiva de Bateria da UE.

Descrição	Bateria de ion-lítio			
Dimensões	L 34,95 mm x P 52,5 mm x A 11,15 mm			
Peso	42 g			
Voltagem	3,60 V	Em operação	Temperatura	0 °C – 40 °C
Capacidade	2350 mAh		Umidade	20% – 85% (sem condensação)
Corrente máxima de carga	1,59 A	Armazenamento	Temperatura	–20 °C – 60 °C
Corrente máxima de carga	4,20 V		Umidade	10% – 90% (sem condensação)
Corrente de descarga máxima	2,30 A	Acessório	Folheto de segurança (este documento): 1	

O conteúdo deste manual se aplica às especificações mais recentes a partir da data de publicação. Para obter o manual mais recente, acesse o site da Yamaha e faça o download do arquivo do manual.

## INTRODUZIONE

Grazie per aver acquistato la batteria di ricambio Yamaha RM-WBT. Il prodotto è una batteria agli ioni di litio.

## PRECAUZIONI

**LEGGERE ATTENTAMENTE PRIMA DI PROCEDERE**

Conservare il presente manuale in un luogo sicuro per consultazioni future.

Yamaha declina qualsiasi responsabilità per lesioni personali o danni derivanti da un utilizzo non corretto o dalle modifiche apportate al prodotto, o dati persi o distrutti.


# ! AVVERTENZA

**Osservare sempre le seguenti precauzioni di base per evitare la possibilità di lesioni gravi o perfino morte per scossa elettrica, cortocircuito, danni, incendio o per altri pericoli. Queste precauzioni includono, a titolo esemplificativo ma non esaustivo:**

- Utilizzare con il dispositivo specificato. In caso contrario, le prestazioni e la sicurezza del dispositivo potrebbero risentirne. Potrebbero inoltre verificarsi perdite, surriscaldamento, rotture, incendi o danni.
- Assicurarsi che tutte le batterie siano inserite correttamente rispetto alle indicazioni di polarità +/--. La mancata osservanza di tale precauzione potrebbe causare surriscaldamento, incendi o perdita di liquido dalla batteria.
- Caricare solo come specificato e con il caricabatteria specificato. In caso contrario, si possono causare perdite, surriscaldamento, esplosioni o malfunzionamenti.
- Caricare entro l'intervallo di temperatura specificato. In caso contrario, si possono verificare perdite, esplosioni, incendi o danni.
- Non caricare mai in caso di unità umida. In caso contrario, si possono causare cortocircuiti con conseguenti scosse elettriche, perdite, esplosioni, incendi o malfunzionamenti.
- Non disassemblare una batteria. Se il contenuto della batteria viene a contatto con le mani o con gli occhi, potrebbe causare bruciature chimiche o cecità. Il disassemblaggio può causare surriscaldamento, esplosioni, incendi o malfunzionamenti.
- Non smaltire le batterie nel fuoco. Tale operazione potrebbe determinare lo scoppio delle batterie e causare un incendio o lesioni.
- Non esporre la batteria al calore o ad alte temperature come la luce solare o il fuoco. La batteria potrebbe surriscaldarsi o scoppiare, causando incendi o lesioni.
- Non far cadere la batteria o sottoporla a pressione o urti. Potrebbero inoltre verificarsi perdite, surriscaldamento, rotture, incendi o danni. In caso di caduta, pressione o urti, smettere di utilizzare la batteria anche se non appare danneggiata.
- In caso di perdite, evitare il contatto con il liquido delle batterie. Se il liquido delle batterie viene a contatto con gli occhi, la bocca o la cute, lavare immediatamente con acqua e rivolgersi a un medico. Il liquido delle batterie è corrosivo e potrebbe causare la perdita della vista o ustioni chimiche.
- Tenere le batterie sia nuove che usate, lontane dalla portata dei bambini. Se l'alloggiamento della batteria non dovesse chiudersi correttamente, smettere di utilizzare il prodotto e tenerlo lontano dalla portata dei bambini. Se si ritiene che le batterie possano essere state ingoiate o siano comunque entrate nel corpo, rivolgersi immediatamente a un medico. Se viene ingoiata, la batteria può causare gravi ustioni interne in appena due ore e può portare alla morte. Questo prodotto non è adatto all'uso in luoghi con presenza di bambini.
- Per la conservazione delle batterie, isolare l'area dei terminali con nastro adesivo o altro tipo di protezione. Se il terminale entra in contatto con altre batterie od oggetti metallici, può causare surriscaldamento, incendi o perdita di liquidi.
- Non mettere le batterie in tasca o in una borsa, né lasciarle a contatto con altri oggetti in metallo. La batteria potrebbe andare in corto circuito, scoppiare, provocare fuoriuscita di liquidi o causare un incendio o lesioni.
- Non smaltire le batterie assieme ai normali rifiuti domestici. Sottoporre la batteria a pressione o urti durante lo smaltimento può causare incendi. Non gettare le batterie usate ma portarle a un centro di raccolta e riciclaggio.

## AVVISO E INFORMAZIONI

- Prima di installare o rimuovere la batteria, leggere attentamente le precauzioni di sicurezza nel manuale di istruzioni del dispositivo.
- Avvertenza: L'utilizzo del prodotto in ambienti domestici potrebbe causare interferenze radio.
- Per assicurare il funzionamento, caricare la batteria ogni sei mesi.
- Le batteria ricaricabili hanno una durata limitata. La capacità della batteria diminuirà gradualmente a seconda del metodo e ambiente di conservazione, della frequenza d'uso e dell'età. Quando il tempo di utilizzo della batteria dopo la carica diventa estremamente breve, sostituire la batteria con una nuova.
- Avvertenza: È vietata la copia non autorizzata anche parziale del presente documento.
- In caso di trasferimento del prodotto a terzi, trasferire anche il presente manuale.

<b>Informazioni per gli utenti sulla raccolta e lo smaltimento di batterie usate:</b>
 Questi simboli sulle batterie, sull'imballaggio e/o sui documenti che li accompagnano, indicano che le batterie usate non devono essere mischiate con i rifiuti generici. Per il trattamento, il recupero e il riciclaggio appropriato di batterie usate, si prega di portarle ai punti di raccolta designati, in accordo con la legislazione nazionale. Lo smaltimento corretto delle batterie consente di recuperare risorse preziose, oltre a prevenire potenziali effetti negativi sulla salute e l'ambiente che potrebbero sorgere a causa del trattamento improprio dei rifiuti. Per ulteriori informazioni sulla raccolta e il riciclaggio di batterie usate, si prega di contattare l'amministrazione comunale locale, il servizio di smaltimento dei rifiuti o il punto vendita dove sono stati acquistati gli articoli. <b>Per utenti imprenditori dell'Unione europea:</b> Se si desidera smaltire le batterie, si prega di contattare il proprio rivenditore o il proprio fornitore per ulteriori informazioni. <b>Informazioni sullo smaltimento negli altri Paesi al di fuori dell'Unione europea:</b> Questo simbolo vale solo nell'Unione Europea. Se si desidera scartare questi articoli, si prega di contattare le autorità locali o il rivenditore e richiedere informazioni sulla corretta modalità di smaltimento. Nota sul simbolo della batteria: questo simbolo è conforme ai requisiti imposti dalla Direttiva UE sulle batterie.

Descrizione	Batteria agli ioni di litio			
Dimensioni	L 34,95 mm x P 52,5 mm x A 11,15 mm			
Peso	42 g			
Tensione	3,60 V	In uso	Temperatura	0 °C – 40 °C
Capacità	2350 mAh		Umidità	20% – 85% (senza condensa)
Corrente di carica massima	1,59 A	Conservazione	Temperatura	–20 °C – 60 °C
Tensione di carica massima	4,20 V		Umidità	10% – 90% (senza condensa)
Corrente di scarica massima	2,30 A	Accessorio	Brochure sulla sicurezza (questo documento): 1	

Il contenuto del presente manuale si applica alle ultime specifiche tecniche a partire dalla data di pubblicazione. Per ottenere la versione più recente del manuale, accedere al sito Web Yamaha e scaricare il file corrispondente.

## はじめに

このたびは、ヤマハ 交換用バッテリー RM-WBT をお買い求めいただき、まことにありがとうございます。本製品はリチウムイオンバッテリーです。

### 安全上のご注意

**ご使用する前に、必ずよくお読みください。**

**必ずお守りください**

ここに示した注意事項は、製品を安全に正しくご使用いただき、お客様や他の方々への危害や財産への損害を未然に防止するためのものです。

お読みになったあとは、本製品を使用される方がいつでも見られるところに必ず保管してください。

データーが破損したり失われたりした場合の補償や、不適切な使用や改造により故障した場合の補償はいたしかねますので、ご了承ください。

## ! 警告：「死亡する可能性、または、重傷を負う可能性が想定される」内容です。

- 指定された機器で使用する。機器の性能や安全性などを損なうおそれがあります。液漏れ、発熱、破裂、火災、故障の原因になります。
- 電池は+ / –の極性を確認して正しい向きで入れる。正しく入れていない場合、発熱、火災、液漏れのおそれがあります。
- 指定された方法および指定された充電器で充電する。指定外の方法および指定外の充電器での充電は、液漏れ、破裂、火災、故障の原因になります。
- 指定された充電温度内で充電する。範囲外の温度での充電は、液漏れ、破裂、火災、故障の原因になります。
- 電池が漏れている状態では絶対に充電しない。感電や、電子回路のショートなどによる液漏れ、破裂、火災、故障の原因になります。
- 電池を分解しない。電池の中のものに触れたり目に入ったりすると、失明や化学やけどなどのおそれがあります。発熱、破裂、火災、故障の原因になります。
- 電池を火の中に入れない。破裂、火災、けがの原因になります。
- 電池を熱したり、日光や火のような高温に晒したりしない。発熱、破裂、火災、けがの原因になります。
- 電池を落としたり、圧力や衝撃を加えたりしない。液漏れ、発熱、破裂、火災、故障の原因になります。電池を落としたり、圧力や衝撃を加えたりした場合は、見た目に損傷がなくても使用を中止してください。
- 電池が液漏れした場合は、漏れた液に触れない。失明や化学やけどなどのおそれがあります。万一液が目や口に入ったり皮膚についたりした場合は、すぐに水で洗い流し、医師にご相談ください。
- 電池は子供の手の届くところに置かない。誤って飲み込むおそれがあります。また、電池の液漏れなどにより炎症を起こすおそれがあります。電池収納部がしっかり閉まらない場合は、本製品の使用を中止し、子供の手の届かないところに保管してください。電池を飲み込んでしまった、または体内にある場合は、ただちに医師の診断を受けてください。電池を飲み込んだ場合、2時間定らずで重大な体内損傷を引き起こし、死に至る可能性があります。本製品は子供がいる可能性のある場所での使用には適していません。
- 電池を保管する場合には、テープなどで端子部を絶縁する。電池の端子部が他の電池や金属に触れると、液漏れ、発熱、発火、破裂の原因のおそれがあります。
- 電池と金属片をいっしょにポケットやバッグなどに入れて携帯、保管しない。電池がショートし、破裂や液漏れにより、火災やけがの原因になります。
- 電池を一般ごみとして捨てない。廃棄の過程で電池に圧力や衝撃が加わった場合、火災の原因になります。ご使用済みの電池は捨てないで、販売店もしくはリサイクル協力店にお持ちください。

## 使用上のご注意とお知らせ

- 安全のため、電池の取り付け／取り外しは電池を使用する製品の取扱説明書をよく読んで実施してください。
- 機能を維持するため半年に一度は充電をしてください。
- 充電には寿命があります。保管方法や環境、使用回数や時間の経過によって容量が少しずつ低下します。充電後の使用可能時間が極端に短くなったときは新しいものに交換してください。
- 本書の記載内容の一部または全部を無断で転載することを禁じます。
- 本製品を譲渡する際は、本書も合わせて譲渡してください。
- この電池は、「リチウム」などの貴重な資源を使用しています。これらの金属はリサイクルして再利用できます。また、リサイクルすることは、ゴミを減らし、環境を守ることにちつなかります。ご使用済みの電池は捨てないで、販売店もしくはリサイクル協力店にお持ちください。

種類	リチウムイオンバッテリー			
寸法	W 34.95 mm × D 52.5 mm × H 11.15 mm			
質量	42 g			
電圧	3.60 V	動作環境	温度	0 °C ～ 40 °C
容量	2350 mAh		湿度	20% ～ 85% (結露がないこと)
最大充電電流	1.59 A	保管環境	温度	-20 °C ～ 60 °C
最大充電電圧	4.20 V		湿度	10% ～ 90% (結露がないこと)
最大放電電流	2.30 A	付属品	安全上のご注意 (本書) <span> </span> : 1 枚	

本書は、発行時点での最新仕様で説明しています。最新版は、ヤマハウェブサイトからダウンロードできます。